STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA

)SS:
COUNTY OF MARION ) ’ COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
CAUSE NUMBER: 8358-AG09-1117-235
IN THE MATTER OF:
Jeanette Desruisseaux )
6137 Edward St. #203 )
Norfolk, VA 23513 )
‘ )

License No. 598556 )

) STATE.OF INDIANA
Respondent. ) DEPT. OF INSURANCE

)
Type of Agency Action: )
Enforcement. )

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

NOTICE OF NONRENEWAL OF LICENSE

The Indiana Department of Insurance, pursuant to the Indiana Administrative Orders and
Procedures Act, Indiana Code section 4-21.5-1 er seq., hereby gives notice to Jeanette
Desruisseaux (“Respondent™), of the following Administrative Order:

I. Indiana Code section 27-1-15.6-12(b) provides that “[t]he commissioner may . . .
refuse to issue or renew an insurance producer license . . . for . . . [f]ailing to timely inform the
commissioner of a change in legal name or address, in violation of section 7(h) of this chapter.”

2. Indiana Code section 27-1-15.6-7(h) provides that “[a] licensee shall inform the
commissioner of a éhange of address not more than thirty (30) days after the change by any

means acceptable to the commissioner.”

3. Indiana Code section 27-1-15.6-12(d) provides that when the commissioner
refuses to renew a license, the commissioner shall notify the Respondent, in writing, of the

reasons for the nonrenewal.



4, Respondent holds active non resident license number 598556 which is set to
renew on May 31, 2010.

5. On June 3, 2009, the Department received notice of Respondent’s termination for

cause from GEICO.

6; Upon investigation by the Department, it was determined that Respondent may
have acted in a manner that was contrary to law.

7. On September 4, 2009, the Department sent Respondent a request for a list of
appointments pursuant to Indiana Code section 27-1-15.6-12(g), and a request for a response to
the GEICO termination via certified mail number 7005 3110 0002 4440 2340. This was sent to
Respondent’sb address located in SIRCON.

v8. The Department’s September 4, 2009, letter was returned as not deliverable on
September 17, 2009.

9. On September 21, 2009, the Department searched Accurint, a database utilized by
~ the Department in locating producer’s current addresses.

10. On the same day, the Department sent Resandent a second request for a list of
appointments and request for a response to the GEICO termination, as well as notification of the
chénge of address violation. Said request was sent via certified mail number 7005 .3110 0002

4440 0926 to the most recent address listed in the Accurint report.

11. The Department’s September 21, 2009, letter was returned as vacant on October
19, 2009.
12. Without a proper address, the Department is unable to exercise its regulatory

authority over Respondent.
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13. Respondent’s conduct, as alleged herein, is cause for disciplinary action in

accordance with Indiana Code section 27-1-15.6-12(b).

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, the Commissioner of Insurance hereby notifies

that Respondent’s license shall not be renewed.

WHEREFORE, the Commissioner further notifies Respondent that pursuant to Indiana

Code section 27-1-15.6-12(d), within sixty (60) days or receiving this Notice, Respondent may

make a written demand upon the Commissioner for a hearing to determine the reasonableness of

this action. Such a hearing shall be held within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of

Respondent’s written demand.

ppenctn. 25, 2007

Date Signed

Distributed to:

Lisa Harpenau

Indiana Department of Insurance

311 W. Washington Street, Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Jeannette Desruisseaux
11245 Mattingly Rd.
La Plata, MD 20646

Jeannette Desruisseaux
5103 Fairfax Ave .
Newport News, VA 23605

Jeannette Desruisseaux

6137 Edward St. Apt. 203
Nrofolk, VA 23513
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Urt! bt

Carol Cutter
Commissioner, Indiana Department of Insurance



